

Program #60305B - Gresham Temporary Hold

Jeffery Wheeler

Program Offer Stage: As Adopted

Department: Sheriff **Program Contact:**

Program Offer Type: Existing Operating Program Related Programs:

Program Characteristics:

Executive Summary

The Gresham Temporary Holding (GTH) operation, located at the Gresham Police Department, is designed to reduce transportation time and cost by allowing officers with arrestees to transfer custody to the Sheriff's Office in Gresham, rather than at the Sheriff's main booking facility in downtown Portland. The cost to operate Gresham Temporary Hold facility is much less than the cost of patrol resources lost by transporting arrestee's to the downtown Portland booking facility.

Program Summary

Booking is the process by which the suspected offender on the street becomes the arrestee in custody. Gresham Temporary Holding serves all Law Enforcement agencies in East Multnomah county, safely and efficiently admitting and readying arrestees for transfer to the Sheriff's booking facility at the Multnomah County Detention Center. Arrestees are screened for appropriate charges and medical concerns, and if found suitable for temporary holding, are admitted into Sheriff's Office custody. The arrestee is then searched, arrestee property is receipted and the arrestee awaits transport to the Detention Center downtown.

GTH saves time for patrol, allowing them to maximize resources, livability, and the feeling of safety for all east Multnomah County residents.

Performance Measures									
Measure Type	Primary Measure	FY19 Actual	FY20 Budgeted	FY20 Estimate	FY21 Offer				
Output	Number of inmates accepted	961	1,100	1,006	1,100				
Outcome	% inmates accepted successfully transported to MCDC	100%	100%	100%	100%				

Performance Measures Descriptions

It is estimated that for each inmate accepted at Gresham Temp Holding two hours of officer time is saved. GTH data come from the monthly GTH report.

7/24/2020

Revenue/Expense Detail

	Adopted General Fund	Adopted Other Funds	Adopted General Fund	Adopted Other Funds	
Program Expenses	2020	2020	2021	2021	
Personnel	\$163,016	\$0	\$169,467	\$0	
Total GF/non-GF	\$163,016	\$0	\$169,467	\$0	
Program Total:	\$163,016		\$169,467		
Program FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	

Program Revenues							
Service Charges	\$75,694	\$0	\$78,041	\$0			
Total Revenue	\$75,694	\$0	\$78,041	\$0			

Explanation of Revenues

General Fund:

\$78,041 - Gresham PD's portion of Gresham Temp Hold services. Increased by CPI of 3.1% from last fiscal year's amount.

Significant Program Changes

Last Year this program was: FY 2020: 60305B-20 Gresham Temporary Hold